pendent  t  test,  Fisher’s  exact  test,  and Mann---Whitney’s  U

test,  as appropriate.  In  all  statistical  analyses,  p < 0.05  was
considered  statistically  significant.  The  SPSS  15.0  statistical
software  package  was  used (Chicago,  IL,  USA).

Results

Four  hundred  and  eighty-two  (482)  medical  and non-medical
personnel  from  the Instituto  Nacional  de  Ciencias  Médicas

y  Nutrición  ‘‘Salvador  Zubirán’’  volunteered  for the study.
Over  50%  of participants  were  from  the central  area  of the
country,  reflecting  the patient  population  most  often  seen